BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR UMATILLA COUNTY

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of VACATING a portion of) County Road #661 (East Walls Road).)

ORDER

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners received a request from property owners for the Vacation of that portion of County Road #661 (East Walls Road) which runs in a eastwest direction through Sections 28, 29 and 30, Township 5 North, Range 30 East, W.M., and Section 25, Township 5 North, Range 29 East, W.M., and lies between Oregon State Highway #37 on the east and the relocated portion of County Road #661 on the west, description of said portion more particularly described as follows:

> Beginning at a point sixty (60) feet East of the Northwest corner of Section 36, Township 5 North, Range 29 East, W.M.; thence easterly on the Section line of said Section 36, 5,220.0 feet, to the Northest corner of said Section 36; thence easterly on the Section line 5,280.0 feet to the Northeast corner of Section 31, Township 5 North, Range 30 East, W.M.; thence Easterly on the Section line 5,280.0 feet to the Northeast corner of Section 32, Township 5 North, Range 30 East, W.M.; thence Easterly on the North Section line of Section 33, Township 5 North, Range 30 East, W.M., 924.0 feet; thence N 51° 00' East 1,749.0 feet; thence S 25° 45' East 198.0 feet to Terminus point.

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners signed their Resolution of Intent on

November 6, 1974, and

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Roadmaster testified that the portion of County Road #661 in

question was useless to the general public, and

WHEREAS a Hearing was held on December 11, 1974, as required by the Oregon State Law,

and

WHEREAS there were no remonstrances against the Vacation of that portion of County Road No. 661.

Page 1 - ORDER

THEREFORE the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners, finding it in the best interest of the citizens of Umatilla County, ORDER that portion of County Road #661, as requested, be VACATED.

DATED the 18 day of December , 197 4 .

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

C. E. LASSEN, CHAIRMAN, COMMISSIONER

No. fees

R. E. REES, COMMISSIONER

ATTEST:

RAYMOND BEVANS, COMMISSIONER

JESSIE M. BELL, COUNTY CLERK By Dern masters, Deputy